

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KEVIN THOMAS,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 96,788

First DCA Case No. 1997-4068

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER

PHIL PATTERSON
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0444774
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| ISSUE I | 6 |
| THE SESSION LAW WHICH CREATED THE VIOLENT CAREER CRIMINAL PENALTY, CH. 95-182, LAWS OF FLORIDA, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT WAS ENACTED IN VIOLATION OF THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE IN ARTICLE III, SECTION 6, CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA, AND PETITIONER'S CRIME FALLS WITHIN THE WINDOW PERIOD. | |
| ISSUE II | 18 |
| THE SUBSTANTIVE OFFENSE OF POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A VIOLENT CAREER CRIMINAL, WITH WHICH PETITIONER STANDS CONVICTED, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT WAS CREATED BY CHAPTER 95-182, LAWS OF FLORIDA, WHICH WAS ADOPTED IN VIOLATION OF THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA. | |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |
| APPENDIX | 21 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <u>Albritton v. State</u> , 82 Fla. 20, 89 So. 360 (1921). | 10 |
| <u>Bortel v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2259 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 29, 1999) | 8 |
| <u>Brewer v. Gray</u> , 86 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1956) | 9 |
| <u>Brown v. Firestone</u> , 382 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1980) | 9 |
| <u>Bunnell v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984) | 11,15 |
| <u>Claybourne v. State</u> , 600 So.2d 516 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <i>approved</i> , 616 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1993) | 8 |
| <u>Colonial Investment Co. V. Nolan</u> , 131 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1930) | 10 |
| <u>Fox v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1998 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 25, 1999), <i>review granted</i> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. Sept. 24, 1999). | 1,2 |
| <u>Garrison v. State</u> , 607 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <i>approved</i> , 616 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1993) | 8 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 589 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <i>approved</i> , 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993) | 8 |
| <u>Robinson v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1960 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 17, 1999), <i>review granted</i> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. Sept. 22, 1999) | 1 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. Jones</u> , 64 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1953) | 9 |
| <u>Salters v. State</u> , 731 So.2d 826 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) | 8 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <u>Santos v. State</u> , 380 So.2d 1284, 1285 (Fla. 1980) | 9 |
| <u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978) | 9,10 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

| | |
|---------------------|-----------------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---------------------|-----------------------|

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , | |
| 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2370(d) | |
| (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 15, 1999) | 1,3 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> , | |
| 708 So.2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>review granted</i> , | |
| 717 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1998) | 1,3,6,7,8 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , | |
| 459 So.2d 319 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , | |
| 458 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1984) | 9,11,15,16 |

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Florida Constitution

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------|
| Article III, Section 6 | 6,16,18 |
|----------------------------------|---------|

OTHER SOURCES

Laws of Florida

| | |
|--------------------------|-----------------|
| Chapter 96-388 | 8,9,12,14,15,16 |
| Chapter 95-182 | 2,6,16,18 |
| Chapter 82-150 | 10 |
